
 

 

FOURTH AMENDATORY AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS FOURTH AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the City and 

County of Denver (the "City"), a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado, and 

DEIGHTON ASSOCIATES LTD., a foreign corporation doing business at 11 Stanley Court, 

Unit 1, Whitby, Ontario, Canada L1N 8P9 (the “Consultant”), jointly “the parties”. 

RECITALS: 

 WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant entered into an Agreement dated March 23, 

2010, an Amendatory Agreement dated April 4, 2012, a Second Amendatory agreement dated 

March 6, 2013, and a Third Amendatory Agreement dated September 17, 2013 (the 

“Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to increase 

funds and scope of work, and to extend the term of the Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and the mutual covenants and 

obligations herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. All references to “…Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, and A-3” in the Agreement shall be amended 

to read:  “…Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4”.   

2. Paragraph 3 entitled “Term”, of the Agreement, is hereby deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with:  

 “3.  Term.  The term of this Agreement commenced on December 14, 

2010 and shall expire on December 31, 2015. Subject to the Manager’s 

prior written authorization, the Consultant shall complete any work in 

progress as of the expiration date and the Term of the Agreement will 

extend until the work is completed or earlier terminated by the Manager.” 

3. In Section 4 entitled “COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT,” Paragraphs a and d(1) of 

the Agreement, entitled “Fee” and “Maximum Contract Amount:” are hereby amended to read 

in their entirety as follows:  

“a. Fee:  The City shall pay and the Consultant shall accept as the sole 

compensation for services rendered and costs incurred under the 

Agreement ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED NINETY-ONE 

THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS 

($1,291,150.00). Amounts billed may not exceed the budget set forth in 

Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4.” 

 



 

 

“d(1) Maximum Contract Amount. 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s 

maximum payment obligation will not exceed ONE MILLION TWO 

HUNDRED NINETY-ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 

AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,291,150.00) (the “Maximum Contract 

Amount”).  The City is not obligated to execute an Agreement or any 

amendments for any further services, including any services performed by 

Consultant beyond that specifically described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3 

and A-4.  Any services performed beyond those in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, 

A-3 and A-4 are performed at Consultant’s risk and without authorization 

under the Agreement.” 

4. As herein amended, the Agreement is revived, reaffirmed and ratified in each and every 

particular. 

 

[THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.] 

 

 

 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 





 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-4 










